

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

JUANITA SWEDENBURG, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EDWARD D. KELLY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER  
& ADELMAN LLP  
LANCE J. GOTKO  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 833-1100

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
CLINT BOLICK\*  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
STEVEN M. SIMPSON  
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-1300  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. NEW YORK'S DISCRIMINATORY AND PROTECTIONIST DIRECT SHIPPING BAN CONSTITUTES A <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	1
II. THE WILSON ACT, WEBB-KENYON ACT, 21ST AMENDMENT, AND THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE ALL EMBRACE THE PRINCIPLE OF NONDISCRIMINATION .....	6
III. A DECISION ALLOWING DISCRIMINATION WOULD COLLIDE WITH OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES.....	16
IV. THE PROPER REMEDY IS TO EXTEND REGULATED DIRECT SHIPPING ON NON-DISCRIMINATORY TERMS .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bacchus Imports v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)...	3, 4, 6, 14, 15
<i>Bousely v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	18
<i>Bowman v. Chic. &amp; N.W. Railway Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888) .....	8, 9
<i>Brennan v. So. Express Co.</i> , 90 S.E. 402 (S.C. 1916) .....	11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. St. Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	2, 3, 4, 14
<i>Calif. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Alumi- num, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>Califano v. Wescott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	18
<i>Capital Cities Cable v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	7, 14
<i>Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Md. Railway Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917) .....	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	11, 12
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) .....	3
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963) .....	3
<i>Healy v. The Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	3, 6, 14, 15
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 409 U.S. 275 (1972) .....	5
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978) .....	16
<i>Hostetter v. Idelwild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964) .....	6, 13, 15, 19
<i>House of York v. Ring</i> , 322 F. Supp. 530 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) .....	18
<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891).....	9
<i>Indianapolis Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 305 U.S. 391 (1939).....	12
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	14
<i>Joseph F. Finch Co. v. McKittrick</i> , 305 U.S. 171 (1939) .....	12
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1982) .....	18
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	8, 9
<i>License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. 504 (1847).....	7
<i>Loretto Winery, Ltd. v. Gazzara</i> , 601 F. Supp. 850 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Loretto Winery, Ltd. v. Duffy</i> , 761 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Mahoney v. Joseph Triner Corp.</i> , 304 U.S. 401 (1938) .....	12
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	7
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	3
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> , 170 U.S. 412 (1898) .....	10
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	18
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State Board of Equalization of California v. Young’s Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936).....	12
<i>Tiernan v. Rinker</i> , 102 U.S. 123 (1880) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	18
<i>Vance v. W.A. Vandercook Co.</i> , 170 U.S. 438 (1898) .....	10
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. 418 (1870) .....	3
<i>William Jameson &amp; Co. v. Morgenthau</i> , 307 U.S. 171 (1939) .....	12, 13
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 458 (1992) .....	7
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939) .....	13

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

## CODES AND STATUTES

27 U.S.C. §121 .....	9
27 U.S.C. §122 .....	10
27 U.S.C. §122a .....	5, 15
27 U.S.C. §122a(e) .....	15
27 U.S.C. §204(d) .....	5
N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law §76-a(6)(d) .....	3
§105-9 .....	5

## OTHER PUBLICATIONS

106 Cong. Rec. S10214-15 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2000) (Statement of Sen. Feinstein) .....	15
146 Cong. Rec. S10197 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2000) (Statement of Sen. Hatch) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>Possible Anticompetitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Wine</i> (July 2003) .....	1, 4, 5
Riekhof and Sykuta, "Regulating Wine by Mail," <i>Regulation</i> 30 (Fall 2004).....	4
Sunstein, "Naked Preferences and the Constitution," 84 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1689 (1984) .....	16

***In vino veritas.***

– Pliny (A.D. 23-79)
